
RESOL UTION
R 39-10

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
AMENDMENT OF A PROFESSIONAL

SERVICES CONTRACT

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Lombard on March 20, 2008
adopted a resolution authorizing signature of President and Clerk on an agreement between the
Village of Lombard and Baxter & Woodman, Inc.; which was amended on November 6, 2008;
and

WHEREAS, Illinois law exempts professional engineering contracts from the
requirements of Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9 regarding preparation
of change orders.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the President and Village Clerk are hereby directed and authorized to
execute an amendment to the contract with Baxter & Woodman, Inc., substantially in the form
and manner of Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Adopted this the 15th day of October 2009.

Approved this the 15th day of October 2009.

~~
William J. Mueller
Village President

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this the 15th day of October 2009, by and
between the Village of Lombard (the "VILLAGE") and Baxter & Woodman, Inc. (the
"CONSULTANT").

WHEREAS, on March 20, 2008 the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT executed a contract,
which was amended on Novemer 6,2008 regarding certain engineering services relative to the
Olde Towne - East, Phase 3 project; and

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and CONSULT ANT have agreed to increase the amount of
work to be performed by the CONSULT ANT together with a resultant increase in the limit
which the contract sum may not exceed;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and various covenants
in said agreement and the mutual covenants herein contained, it is agreed by and between the
parties as follows:

SECTION 1:The aforementioned contract shall be amended as provided for in the
CONSULTANT'S September 18, 2009 letter.

SECTION 2: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to show a contract sum not
to exceed $351,403.00

SECTION 3: All other terms, covenants and conditions of said contract heretofore
executed which are not amended or deleted herein shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have caused this
document to be signed by duly authorized officers who have set their hands and seals the day and
year set forth above.

VIL~

By: ~
Village President ---

ATT~EST' ,

By: -- , Alf5:-_c_.•..."..-( iiiage-8itf,..,l"""r+-k---------



THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this the 15th day of October 2009, by and
between the Village of Lombard (the "VILLAGE") and Baxter & Woodman, Inc. (the
"CONSULTANT").

WHEREAS, on March 20, 2008 the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT executed a
contract, which was amended on Novemer 6, 2008 regarding certain engineering services
relative to the Olde Towne - East, Phase 3 project; and

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have agreed to increase the amount of
work to be performed by the CONSULTANT together with a resultant increase in the limit
which the contract sum may not exceed;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and various covenants
in said agreement and the mutual covenants herein contained, it is agreed by and between the
parties as follows:

SECTION 1: The aforementioned contract shall be amended as provided for in the
CONSULTANT'S September 18, 2009 letter.

SECTION 2: The aforementioned contract shall be amended to show a contract sum not
to exceed $351,403.00

SECTION 3: All other terms, covenants and conditions of said contract heretofore
executed which are not amended or deleted herein shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the VILLAGE and CONSULTANT have caused this
document to be signed by duly authorized officers who have set their hands and seals the day
and year set forth above.

VILLAG. E OF L:. ~ ..... / "BY:#~ ./."".,..~
, Villag resident

ATTEST:

By· ~/l,,-,~LJ~
1-+~--~---.o'F=la-g~e~C-le~~~k--~~~~----

and~Inc.

By: y~
Vice President

ATTEST:

By~~ltr'
Deputy Secretary



BAXTER

1£'
~_1
WOODMAN
Consulting Engineers

Ray Schwab
Project Manager
Village of Lombard
1051 S. Hammerschmidt Avenue
Lombard, Illinois 60148-3926

The Village approved amendment #1 on November 6,2008 increasing Baxter &
Woodman's original "Not to Exceed" fee to $322,808.00 ($273,830.00 +
$48,978.00) The amendment was processed to compensate Baxter & Woodman for
Resident Engineering related charges incurred during the fourteen day (14)
extension period and any extra engineering costs related to Brothers Asphalt
working beyond the extended completion date.

When the amendment was prepared, it was assuming the Contractor would have the
project completed in 2008. The majority of the Project Close Out and Record
Drawing and some of the Construction Administration tasks were done in 2009.
The fee amount determined for Amendment # 1 was estimated using 2008 hourly
rates. In 2009 the Employees hourly rates were increased approximately 3.5%.

The Resident Engineer and Project Manager for Baxter & Woodman also used the
task Project Closeout and Record Drawings to determine the final documentation of
contract quantities and extra work, meeting with Brothers Asphalt multiple times in
2009 to discuss this, preparation of two partial payments requested by the Village,
and developing and verifying in the field that the punchlist work was completed.

Baxter & Woodman exceed the hours allotted in the original contract (86) for
GPS/GIS Processing. This was the GPS/GIS beta test program for the Village.
When the fee was estimated for this project both Baxter and Woodman and the
Village needed to determine how the data structure and data configuration would
need to be assembled so it could be implemented directly into the Villages GIS
System. During the project we meet several times with the staff and modified the
data and identifiers. This extra work effort helped create a data collection procedure
and data point identifiers that could be efficiently used by the Village for this
project and future projects. In addition, some of this time was also used to help
generate the record drawings. Baxter & Woodman has used 216.25 hours for this
task.

As requested, please find a breakdown of man-hours and costs associated with the
completion of the project. To summarize once again, the Village extended the
original construction contract time by fourteen (14) calendar days in Change Order
#2. The Contractor, Brothers Asphalt was to be substantially completed with their
work by October 17,2008. Final completion was to be by November 1,2008.



BAXTER~,-.:- ~
WOODMAN

Consulting Engineers

Substantial completion finally occurred September 3, 2009. Final completion
occurred on September 14,2009.

The following is a summary of construction engineering related costs incurred by
Baxter & Woodman beyond the authorized extended dates of October 17, 2008 and
November 1,2008 respectively, which is the basis for liquated damages that can be
assessed to Brothers Asphalt.

Construction Administration
This task was for meeting with the Contractor before and after the construction
work was substantially completed along with time used to administer paperwork
associated with payouts, change orders, scheduling, and time and material billings.

Year 2008- 69 hours @ $9,756.35 Labor Costs
$86.00 Direct Costs

Year 2009- 29.75hours @ $3,399.48 Labor Costs
$ 34.00 Direct Costs

Field Observation and Documentation-
This task involved the Resident Engineer observing and documenting the
Contractors work. Other work included documentation of final quantities of work,
determining extra work, preparing partial payments, and identifying work that
needed to be redone before final acceptance.

Year 2008- 305.5 hrs @ $33,112.24 Labor Costs
$573.19 Direct Costs

Project Closeout and Record Drawings-
In 2009, Rich Himebaugh's (Resident Engineer for the project) charged this
account. This was for time used in the spring and summer months associated with
field observation and documentation. The account also includes additional time
needed to the process of the record drawings.

Project Closeout cost were 158.75 hours @ $19,785.30
Record Drawings- 27.5 hours @ $2,691.97 (not included as Liquidated Damages)

Itasca, ILliO In Total for Cost Attributable to Brothers exceeding the contract time
I'holle: t);lO.7Tl.IK70 ($13,275.83 + $33,685.43 + $19,785.30) $66,746.56



BAXTERIe,
~-'
WOODMAN
Consulting Engineers SUMMARY

According to Baxter & Woodman Records to date, we have provided $347,403.89
($341,220.35 Labor + $6,183.54 Direct Costs) of services for this project. We
anticipate an additional 40 man hours of project closeout time to complete this
project (roughly $4,000.00).

We respectively request a second amendment (see attached Exhibit B) be processed
in the amount of $28,595. The proposed Not to Exceed contract amount would be
($273,830 + $ 48,978 + 28,595) = $351,403

Total Cost to Complete Engineering Services
Total Current Contract Amount (including amendment #1)
Difference

$351,403.00
$322,808.00
$28,595.00

151 man-hours of Project Closeout and Record Drawing Time as previously
described. 111 man- hours that have been used this year to date and 40 man-hours
are to be used to complete the project in the near future.

126 man-hours of GIS/GPS processing has already been used as previously
described. This task has been completed and the work has been submitted to the
Village.

The additional amount of time is required for us to complete our construction
engineering services for this project and to compensate us for the work done
previously.



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS
OLDE TOWNE EAST- PHASE III

Route:
Local Agency:

Olde Towne East-Phase III
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

(MunicipalityfTownship/County)

*Firm's approved rates on file with IDOTs
Bureau of Accounting and Auditing:

Overhead Rate (OH)
Multipler

Calendar Da er contract

157%
2.88
185

%of In-House Total % Cost Total
Employee Payroll Hours Total Direct Costs cost by per Cost

Tasks Classification Man-Hours Rate task Cost (IHDC) task task w/Mult
ADMINISTRATION & MEETINGS PRINCIPAL 0 $66.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00

P. MANAGER 0 $50.50 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
SECRETARY 0 $23.26 0.00% $0.00 0.00% $0.00

OBSERVATION/DOCUMENTATION RES ENGR. 0 $38.93 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
ASST. RESIDENT 0 $28.89 0.00% $0.00 $ - 0.00% $0.00

CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT SURVEYOR 0 $25.00 0.00% $0.00 $0.00
SURVEYOR 0 $25.00 0.00% $0.00 $ - 0.00% $0.00

SHOP DRAWING REVIEW SR. ENGR 0 $47.00 0.00% ~.OO 0.00% ~.OO
PROJ CLOSEOUT & REC DRAW RES ENGR. 100 $39.00 36.10% $3,900.00 $8.00 39.31% $11,240.00

P. MANAGER 51 $50.50 18.41% $2,575.50 $18,657.44 $7,417.44
GIS/GPS PROCESSING & ADMIN GIS/GPS PM 30 $46.47 10.83% $1,394.10 14.04% $4,015.01

GIS/GPSCAD 96 $21.42 34.66% $2,056.32 $9,937.21 20.71% $5,922.20
TOTALS 277 100.00% $ 9.926 $ - 1$ 8 $ 28,595 74.06% $ 28,595

In-House Direct Costs:
VEHICLE EXPENSES - TRAVEL, 947 MI @$O.585/MILE =

Personnel & Hours % of Hours

Princioal 0.00%
Proiect Manaaer 0.00%

Secretarv 0.00%
Resident Enoineer 36.10%

Ass!. Resident Engineer 0.00%
SurveyOr 0.00%

CAD 18.41%
GIS/GPS PM 10.83%

GIS/GPSCAD 34.66%
SR Engr 0.00%

Total 100.00%

Overhead (see exhibit A)
Direct Labor

Profits@ 12%
Mullpler

1.57
1.00

0.308
2.878


