Legistar 090653

DISTRICT 4
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested

Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: . PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FROM: David A. Hulseberg, AICP, Village Manager

DATE: October 7,2009 (COW) (BofT) Date: October 15, 2009

TITLE: Olde Towne — East, Phase 3
Change Order #3 (Final)

Dl

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Enginéer ‘

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Change Order No.3 represents final quantities to the existing contract items based on agreed field measured
as-built quantities, force account billings for extra work and liquidated damages assessed to the contractor for
not completing the work by the extended contract completion date. Total work increased by $64,421.34
($41,922.20 + $22,499.14). With the assessed liquidated damages ($66,746.56) the net change order is a
deduct of $2,325.22, making the final contract amount $2,058,020.28.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Final Contract Amount: $2,061,907.78

Final Account Totals : $2,128,654.34 ($1,364,842.08 Capital Project Fund & $763,812.26 Water/Sewer Fund)
Less Liquated Damages: $66,746.56 ($42,796.29 Capital Project Fund & $23,950.27 Water/Sewer Fund)
Liability Account Credit PO 062699 in the amount of $66,746.56

Net Change Order Amount: ($2,325.22)

SPS Project #: 0704

PW Project Number: ST-07-04

P.O. #: 060247

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X _ Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution. '

AGENDA.DOC




Legistar: 090653

InterOffice Memo
To: David A. Hulseberg, AICP, Village Manager
Through:  Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works [%
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer Dins

Subject:  QOlde Towne - East, Phase 3
Change Order No. 3 (Final)
Date: October 7, 2009

Attached please find Change Order No. 3 (Final) for this project in the amount of a net decrease of
($2,325.22). Change Orders No. 1 and No. 2 were sent directly to the Village Manager. Change Order
No.1 increased the contract by $3,887.50 (less than the $10,000.00 threshold required for Board action).
Change Order No 2 extended the contract time by fourteen (14) calendar days (less than the 30 day
threshold required for Board action). Change Order No.3 represents final quantities to the existing
contract items based on agreed field measured as-built quantities, force account billings for extra work
and liquidated damages assessed to the contractor for not completing the work by the extended contract
completion date. The items below address the major changes:

FIELD MEASURED QUANTITIES:

The items represent adjustments to quantities based on field measured as-built quantities. Please refer

to the attached spreadsheet for these items. These items result in an increase in the cost of the project of

$41,922.20. The following is a description of the changes for each pay item which changed in cost by
$10,000 or more.

1. TYtem #31 Class D patched, Type 4, 10” Patching was reduced on Garfield and Windsor and
eliminated at Charlotte and Windsor. The areas will be included with the construction of the next
Phase. Cost = (317, 580.00)

2. Ttem #56 Adjusting Water Service Lines Conflicts with the water services were minimized due
to the field relocation of the water main. Cost = ($11,500.00)

3. Ytem #150 Trench Backfill, Special The water mains on Charlotte and Garfield were placed
deeper than the indicated depth on the plans, in order to comply with IEPA separation requirements
between the water main and sanitary sewer services. Cost $21,900.00

FORCE ACCOUNT (TIME AND MATERIAL) BILLINGS:
This change order includes force accounts (time and material) billings for work outside of the original

scope of the contract. Billings are based on actual, documented labor, materials and equipment used by
the contractor to accomplish the various items.

1. Ttems #155 (FA-1A) & #156 (FA-1B) These two items were added for disassembling new water
main in order to resolve an elevation conflict with new sanitary sewer services.

2. Ttems # 157 (FA-2), #158 (FA-3), #160 (FA-5) & #161 (FA-6) These four items were for the
contractor to repair three on-site water main breaks. One water main break occurred after hours and
the contractor’s foreman was called out to the site by the Village’s Underground Utility Division
(FA-5) to excavate the site to determine the extent of the break and to review the next day’s
operations for performing the repair.

3, Ttem # 159 (FA-4) Was work related to reconnecting a private parking lot storm sewer into the new
storm system. The parking lot was legally connected to the old combined sewer system; however,
the connection was not documented and so was not included as a work item on the plans.

The billings have been reviewed by the resident engineer and in-house staff, and agreement has been
reached with the contractor. The agreed upon force account billings total $22,499.14



Olde Towne - East, Phase 3
Change Order No. 3 (Final)

Legistar: 090653 Page 2 of 2

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES:

Liquidated damages in the amount of $66,746.56 are being assessed against the contract with Brother’s
Asphalt Paving Inc. for the delayed completion of the work. Liquidated damages correspond to the
additional costs incurred by the Village for the extra inspection and administration time used by the
consultant (Baxter & Woodman) to perform their work within the scope of services after the extended
contract completion date, excluding close out and record drawing related tasks.

The total quantity changes for each individual pay item are on the second page of the change order form.
Total work increased by $64,421.34 ($41,922.20 + $22,499.14). With the assessed liquidated damages
($66,746.56) the net change order is a deduct of $2,325.22, making the final contract amount
$2,061,907.78. This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee on October 13,
2009. If the committee recommends approval, please present this change order to the President and
Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on October 15, 2009. If
approved, please have two signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

c: File: ST-07-04



ESOLUTION
R 10

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE OR DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 3 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and and Brother Asphalt regarding Olde Towne —
East, Phase 3, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, to the Corporate
Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would decrease the dollar
amount of the contract by $2,325.22 '

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and

reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 10
Page 2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of
the Village.

Adopted this___ dayof , 2009.
Ayes:

Nays: | g

Absent:

Approved this _ dayof , 2009.

William J. Mueller

Village President
ATTEST:

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER #1
PROJECT NAME: Olde Towne East - Phase 3 PROJECTNO.: ST 07-04
LOCATION: Lombard, 1L CHANGE ORDER: 3
CONTRACTOR: Brothers Asphalt Paving DATE: 10/1/2009

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Final balancing change order - agreement of final contract quantities.

.ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: : 1] $2,060,345.50
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] $3,887.50
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) [3] $2,064,233.00
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: 14] ($2,325.22)
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) (5] $2,061,907.78
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([4]) $1,562.28
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION:

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: 199 Calendar Days
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $2,423,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: | $2,307,126.50

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :

</ y/
/% i// /&' [/’ 07 Approved By:

Residaht Engineer Date Director of Finance Date
//> / / % /ﬂ/ . 2
A %) f /ﬂ/ / (9 ~ Z @{7] Approved By:
Contractor ' Date = (<310Kor28%) Village Manager Date
"" 7’ ¢ 7% ¢ ' ‘ “n »
/c’.@zw// Lt € 1 157 roproveaty.
Village Engineer Date =~ (#10Kor25%) Village President : Date
- o [0 / ?/ &G Attest:
Directy@'ﬁ‘ Public Works Date Village Clerk Date
Assistant Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and guarantees are
hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 1 of 1



(90/9)

g 4o | abed

-Ajb U| 5SESIOUI UB PBJUBLIEM SUORIPUCD Pl 00 0zZ¢$ 00¥9 098¢ 00°6% 1004 (444 .8 IYAOWIY ¥3aMAS WHOLS] Ly |00€001LSS
61 ISIY ‘0€ NVdS ‘3dId TvoiLdiTd
J1IHUINOD AFOHOANIT
f1b jo Bupueteg leuia| 00°68$ 00t 0'€8c 00°58% 1004 28¢ ‘2 ddAL ‘SYIMIS INJOLS| 6¢ | 00¥SE0SS
WGl
Kb Uy esEAIOU] UB PAJUBLIEM SUOIPUOD pald| 00°0¥9% 00’8 091 00°08% 1004 8 2 ddAL 'V SSY10 ‘SYIMIS WHO.LS| ZE |09E0V05S
WGl
fab jo Bupueeg jeuid) 00'SY$ 00} 0'99¢ 00°Sv$ 1004 G9¢ L IdAL ‘'Y SSY1D ‘SHIAMIS NHOLS| €€ {0.00V0SS
"Rib U1 o5e108p € peluELEm sjuswainseaus pieid| (00°085 2 L$) {00°€62) 0LL 00°09% aADS 0.8 .0l ‘7 AdAL 'SIHOLVYd A SSV1D} L€ | LLLLOCYY
*A1b U] @sESIOUI UE PRJUBLIEM SUOIIPUOD DI3id 00'0.8'c$ 00'98 001 00'G6v$ aAdSs 8l .9 '€ 3dAL ‘'STIHOLYd A SSV1D] 0€ | 12LL0ZhY
fib jo Bupueleg feuid| 00°G18°L$ 00012} 0'G/8'6L 0s'1L$ 1408 G99'8lL IVAOWNIY MTVAIAIS| 62 | 009000v
AOINTY
fib jo Bupueeg jeud| 0G 005$ oocevl 0'220'v 05°€$ 1004 618'c HILIND ¥ 9¥ND NOILYNIGWOD| 82 | 005000¥1
f1b Jo Burouefeg jeuid| 00°0¥S$ 00'¥S 0cecl') 0001$ aAdDsS 890°L AVAOWIY INFWIAVA AVMIAKA] £2 | 002000vY
fib Jo Buouefeg feuial 00°097$ 00°9¥ 0'16€'9 00°0L$ aADS GPe'9 IVAOWIY INTWIAVYC| 92 | 001L000vY
"R U1 eseamep € pejuelem sjuawainsesw pjai4| (00°095$) (00°82) 0¥8l 00°02$ 1408 zle SONINYVYM T19v.L0313d| 62 | 00800¥ch
#1b 10 Buoueleq feuis| 06°LES'v$ 00012°) 0'881°0¢ GL€$ 1408 3/6'8l VIDAdS ‘HONI G MIVMAAIS 00d| ¥¢ | 0ev00¥Zy
IvIO3dS
Ajb 0 Buioueleg [eul] (00°eP$) (o0'1) 0'0SL 00'ch$ aADs 161l ‘HONI 8 ' ININIAY AYMIAIRIA 00d| €2 | 00800€2H
VI0adS
*AQ)b Ul 9sEBSIOUI UB PjUBLIEM SUORIPUOD D[Sl 00'802'S5$ 00v¢i 0,29 00Zv$ aAos €0G ‘HONI 9 ‘INTFWIAVA AYMIAINA D0d| ¢ | 01200€2y
-Rb Ul asealou; uE pajueLEm suolipuod peld| 00 LG6$ 00°v€9 0'2Z6'c 05'1$ aAlDs 887'¢ 1VO0D IAILDTLOHd] L2 | 00eL00Cy
0SN ‘0. XIN ‘ISHNOD
-fib u) sseaioU; Ue pajueLem suompuoo pleidl 00°0¥S ‘L% 0091 ov.LL 00'59% NOL 8G9 JOVIHNS LIVHJSY XIN-LOH| 02 |01L£€090¥
“Aib 1 asealol] Ue pajueLem suopipuod pieid| (09'2$) (09'¥2) 7l 00'L$ NOL 92 (Lv0D ANIEd) 31LvOITHD9OVY| 81 | 000090
(LYvOD
-Aib Ul aseBOIOUl LB pajuRlIEM SUONIPUOD PI8ld (00'92£%) (007092°€) 0°'0G¢ 0L'0$ WO oLL'y INIEd) STVINIALYN SNONINNLIG] ZE | 00100901
pasnbay JON way Aed (00°0/6'2%) (0o'seL) 00 00223 aADS Gel 0 'ASUNOD ASVYE LIVHASY XIN-1OH] G |01€1055¢E
fb yo Bupuereg reud| 00°L6$ 00°9¢ 0°020°'L 05°¢$ aAlS ¥66'9 g9 3dAL VIHILYIN NVYDO 3svd-ans| €L [002L0LLe
9NIG3IES
palinbay 10N way Aed (00°052'1L%) (oo'szl) 00 0001$ aNNod qcl TOHLINOD NOISOYT AMYHOdWNTL] 2L {0520008¢
“A1b Ul eseelou] Ue pejueltem suoppuod peid] G2°192°0% 00°165°L 0 /9%, SZv$ aios 9/8'G vI03dS 'ONIAaos| L1 00400252
Ay ) esealoUl ue pajueLem suogpuoo paid| G2 192°9% 00°16S'} 097 G v$ aAds 9/8°'G JF IOV 1d ANV HSINYNA 110Sd0L| 0F |§19L0L1e
NOILLYZITIGVLS ANNOYHD
“Aib u) eseasouUl UE pajuBLEM SUORIPUOD Pial 0099.'2$ 00°¢8¢’) 0'/69'G 002$ aADS yie'y HMO4 orav4 TvOINHOILO3D| 6 | 00010012
JAVIEOINS
-f3b 1 eseaou; ue paueuem suogpuod pial4| 00°GLE'8$ 00°GEE 0'0.¥'C 00'52$ arno | ser'z [ INIWMNYENT ¥V INNYYEO SNOY0d| 8 |0¢¥0040¢
VIYILYIN TGV LINSNNA
-fib uj esE8IOUI UB pSjUBLIEM SUORIPUOD Piald 00'6.£'8$ 00'GEEC 00.¥'T 00'6Z$ aAnd GelL'e 40 TVSOdSIa ANy TIVAONTM| 9 [0021020¢
f1b jo bupueieq jeud| 00°GZ8'L$ 00°€L 0'GL9'2 00'62$ aanod vs'e NOILVAYOX3 HLYY3| & |0010020¢
painbey 1oN wal Aed[(00°GLES) (00°GL) 00 00°6$ 1INN GL SNIYILYM TVINIWITddNS| ¥ [00410108
*fib u) ssE8108D B psjuRLIem SUCIPUOD Pidl4 (00°0912%) (00'v2) (0174 0006% HOv4E 69 ONINNYd LOOY IFHL| € |00210L0C
painbay JoN way) Aed (00°025'5%) (00°69) 00 00°08% HOVd 69 NOILOTLOHd MNNYL IFHL] ¢ {00LL010C
“BuG) ) esea0ap & pejueLEm suoppuoo plar| (00°8€6'18)  [(00°9¥9) (R4 00'c$ 1004 0202 JONI4 AHVYNOdWAL| | [00010L0C
_ Apuenp 9@oud Apuenp
uopnduaseq INNOWY |JONIAI4HIA | POsIAay yun yun JuaLINy way| ‘ON
600¢2/1/01 feuld 8¢ #°0°0 € aseud - jsed aumoj apio




(90/9)

¢ 40 Z abed

| AdAL ‘NOILOINNOD

*SUONIPUOD PiSl 10} JUNOJOE PUB SSJIAISS |

odA1 0} }t adA L aBueyp oy enp pepasu junowe [euonppy| 00°¥ZE 9% 0L'8S1 0/12'L 00°0v$ 1004 | 06'850°L JOIAYES HIMIS AHVYLINVYS|0EL [£GG500XX

“fb U esesiou; Ue pejueLem suolpuoo pietd| 00°000°C$ 00’y 09 00005$ | HOVZ 4 130ddNS 371aavs 31LIHONOD|62) [255500XX
AVID3dS SLETNI

fib 30 Bupuereg feuid| (00°095$) (00%1) 0'9¢l 000¥$ | LOOd 0S| HO-4 OAd JF ‘SHIMIS WHOLS([82! {LGGS00XX

“Xib i asEal08p B pojueLiem suopipuod pietd| (00°001'2$) (o0'e) 0¢ 00°00.$ HOV3 9 VIOILS SLITINI|LZ] |0SGS00XX

b jo Buueteg leud| 00 Z¥9$ 00vle 0'69¢'Y 00°c$ aNNod SGlL'¥ SONILLIA NIVINEI LY PZL [ LPSS00XX

b 1 essamap & peyuelem suoppuco pat} (00 982 28)  1(00°98Z°2) oviL'y 00'L$ 140D | 000°¢Cl TVID3dS ‘HONIHL NOILVYHO1dX3i 22| [G¥SS00XX

fib jo Bupuereg feuid| 00262 1S 006l 0'cee 0089% 1004 1455 .81 3did A0V 1d-NI-G34NI| L2l i#1SS00XX

b jo Bupuereg [euid|(00°Z12$) (00'¥) 0009 00°€5$ 1004 09 .Gl Adid F0VId-NI-a3dNd| 02} [2rSS00XX

fib o bupuereg reuis| (00 1L20°L$)  [(0G'62) G'2Z6 002v$ 1004 2v6 «cl '3dld 0V 1d-NI-a34N9|6L1 {1 ¥SS00XX

“fib ) esealou; Ue pajueLiem suopipuod piaid| 00°0EZ ¥$ 00'LvL oLy 00°0€$ dADS 0.2 INTNIAVA AYMIATEA SNONINNLIF|ZLL (P06¥00XX
HILTIH LTTINI IHNLON™YLS

b ut sea0sp & pauesem suompuco piea| (00°68¥'¥$)  |(00°6€) o€l 006LL$ | HOVE z5 JOVNIVHA “TOYLINOD INJWIAIS| 2} ) [09552€0X

A1b 30 burouefeq reuia|(00°01$) (00'2) 0201 00°G$ 1004 60} .81 IVAOINTY HIMIS AHV.LINVS|0LL |#18€2E€0X

&b jo Bupueleg euis| 00°L19% 0Lv 901 oooct$ | LOOH 201 +81 HIMIS AMVYLINVYS|S0! | 00€L500Z

“ybus) jeuonippe pejueLem suonipuco peld| 00°'0¥0°G$ 00°¢C¥ 0661 000ci$ | LOOd 1513 WG 1 ¥IMIS ANVLINVYS|#01 | 00225002

892+ 1#0D ‘JIBUS| [EUOHIPPE pajueliem suonipuod plaid| 00°'69%°L$ 06°,9 1'€2¢C 00°0L1$ 1004 08661 W21 HIMIS AMVYLINYSIEO0L | 00146002

“Aib Ul 8sBBI08P B PBjUBLIEM SUOHIPUOD PS4 (000521 $) (00°09) 0001 00°62$ LINN oGl ONIYILYM TOHLINOD 1SNdj 101 | 00961002
a31snrav 3d ol

f3b u eseesoul & pajuBLem suopipuod patd| 00°008$ 00°¢ 0'G 00°00v$ HOV4 € IHNLONHLS ALMILN 2 IOVYNIVHEA| 66 | 00741002
SS3D0V

W 0} y4om punoiBiapun auj Buunp skemeaup pue Aempeo 00€29'/$ 00'680'L 0100 00°/% NOL 216l AMYHOdWAL HO4 A1vOIHDDV| L6 |0660000Z

‘Ao ul 9SE8108p UE PajuBLIEM SJUSWIAINSEaW pIdl4 (00°0%¥'#9) (00°'+2) 0'9¢ 00'G81% 1004 09 VIa 72 ‘NOILLYANNO4 310d LHOIT| 68 {002009¢€8
MHOM ._<.o_w_._.omn_m_

*AJb Ul 9SE2I09P B PajUBLIEM SJUBWAINSEIW Pioly (0oogse'ss) |(ooeee’t) oL6¥'L 00'v$ 1004 0£8C HO4 THOVE ANY HONIYL| 28 [ 00200618
0/€ "ON 2/1-€ @SN IdAL-dTX)

Aib Ut eseaIoUl Ue pejueiem suswainseaw pieid| 00°00V$ 0002 0°0S 00°0Z$ 1004 0e A009 ‘LINANOD NI 378v0 O/ 10314 98 | 0920118
W72 AN - 9 3dAL "ONDIEYIN

pannbey JoN wey Aed|(00°€20'88)  |(00°€LL) 00 00'L.$ | LOOAd €Ll INIWIAVY DILSY1d AIWH043dd| 64 |081€008L

fib yo Burouereg reur| (00°000°1L$)  [(00°L) 08 00°000°'L$ |OW VO 6 vV 3dAL ‘I21440 a13id SHAINIONT| LL [00¥00049
2199 AdAL HILIND ANV

fib jo Bupuejeg reud| 00°001°L$ 00001 0'9/6'¢ 00°LLS 1004 9/8'¢ aynD FLIHONOD NOILYNIGWOD| 92 §008€0909
ArTgaso 10 INvad F 3dAT

fib jo Buouereg reui| 00°006'1$ 00} 0Ll 00°006'L$ | HOVH ol SMILIANVYIA-Y 'V 3dAL ‘STFTOHNVYW] #9 [00181€09

b o Buouereg feurd|(00°002$) (00°1) o'ey 00°002$ HOV4d (44 STIX04g IDIAYIS HILVYM D11S3N0A| 09 | 00800595
A3aAON3Y 39 OL

£1b jo Bupuejeg jeui4| (00°001$) (00'1) 0'cy 00001$ | HOVE {44 SaAX0g IDIAEIS YILYM DILSINOG] 65 |00.0059G

b U eseel0ep & pajuesem suopipuiod pield| (00°062°1 ) [(0572) G'¢ 00°006$ | 1OO4d 9 NOISNALX3 INVIAAH 3di-d} 85 |01800¥9S

00°0% 000 02 0000L$ | HOVA 4 GaAOW3Y 39 OL SINVYAAH 3did| LS [00S00¥99

seuy| soiasas Bulsnipe lom eixs 1o} Aed o) pasn wa)| (00°008'11$) |(00°09%) 0002 00'G2%$ 1004 099 SIANIT ADIAYIS I LYM ONLLSNravy 95 | 00€00€9S
, SS3T HO HALANVIA HONI

sauy} eoA1es Bunsnipe yiom esxe Joj Aed o} pasn wsy| (0o'0e0'z$)  {(00°89) 0992 00°6€$ 1004 ¥2¢ -8 "YIMIS AHVLINYS ONILSNrav| 65 §00100€99

fib jo Bupuereg jeuid| 00°00L$ 00°'L 0'6 00°00.$ | HOV3 8 .2 SAOLS NOILYHOdHOD| ¥G [00910299

f1b jo Bupuereg eui4| (00°000° 1 $) (002 0've 00°00S5% HOV3 9¢ .} SdO1S NOILYHOdHOOD| €9 | 00171029G

“Aib u) sseeIOUl UE pajUEBLIEM SUOHIPUOD D9l 05°20L°1$ 0G°L¢ GGle 00'se$ 1004 8¢ L2 INIT IDIAYES YILVYM| 26 | 10500295

*A1b uj esBaIOUl UB pSJUBLIEM SUORIPUCD pidl4 00'¥21°5$ 00°¢gl 0°/€5'L 00'82% 1004 $6¢'L LL AN 30IAY3S ¥31VM| LS 1 00£00295

*A3b U1 9sESIOUI UB PBjUBLIEM SUOHIPUCD PIel] 00°008'c$ 00'8¢ 00v 00°001% 1004 Z JZ0 NIVINYZLYAM NON! 311.LoNd| Ly | 00€€0195




(s0r9)

€ Jo ¢ abed

(zz'eze2d) |=LNNOWV TVLOL
2w} Uo YoM
ot Buneidwiod jJou 0 JoJoE1UCO 8y o) pesse sabeweq|(9G'0v2'99$) [00°1 0L (96'9¥2'99%)| $1 L sabewe( pajepinbll|z9l
JOSPUINA % PRED
aBejiA au Aq peisanbay yom edoy] LG L2L VS 00'L oL 16°121'v$ s1 L ® peisenbai se ulew Jojem Jiedoy-9 V4| L9L
I0SpUIpA % PlRIHED
® poliedas sem ujeul 19jem 910§8q Wb
aBejA oy Aq paisenbas suom Jeday |28 28E$ 00'L 0L 28°28¢$ S1 1 8y} ajisuo uewslo pey abe|liIn-G V4| 091
selieyD 1S 02} "Bpig 1oy HIN mau o} dn
aBe|A au Aq parsenbal shom reden [8€°199°C$ 00} 01 8¢°199'2$ S L 300H B uleiq ‘ureiy ® oA ded ¥ v4[ 651
aBeqIA ou) Aq pajsenbal yom eday| ¥9'GES'CS 00'1L 0l $9°6e8'2$ $1 L pajsenbal se ujew Jsjem Jieday- € V4851
abe|iA ou) Aq patsanbal syom sredey| 2¢°L29°L$ 00’} 0l 72°129'L$ S7 1 pejsanbal se ulew Jajem Jieday-g V4| /51
Um,_®>>o_
ebey auy Aq panoidde suom enxg| 61 GYL'€$ 00') 0l 67 G¥L'cS$ 1 1 yusugsnipe urew Jojem pRiLeD-gi v4|951
palamol
abejjin sy Aq pancidde spom exxal Z0'6LL°LS 00’1 0L 20'611'1$ S1 l wewnsn(pe urew Isiem plelen-vy| v4[G651
fib jo Burouereg jeuid| 00°0L.$ 0%l 0'8clL’) oosss | Lood | vel'l .8 NIVWYI VM NOYI F11LoNaf Ls4 | 00Le0los
o} paeibe se spom eixe 10} Aed o} pesn Aib jeuonppy| 00°006°12$ | 00°0€L 0'8zZ¢'v o00es | aAnd | 865°€ VIDTdS THAMOVE HONIH1{0G 1 [ 06200802
(NI LINVIA
SUONIPUOD Piell 0} 8NP PEPaaU JUNOW. [RUORIPPY 0S'¥.LL$ 0.°9¢ 6L 00'62$ 1INN 06251 SLINN §L ¥3A0) '_<>o,_>m_.m w,_m_/w_m. 6¥101200L0C
d414 |
Ab jo Buuereg jeuid| (06921 $) (05°9) Sy 00°€2$ LINN 05 S1INN S 0L 9) TYAOWTY 3341{8¥1 [0LL00L0OZ
f1b Jo0 buueieg jeu4| 00'602 LS 00981 0vLL') 05°9% 1004 | 88s'L 3909 TYNOILOIHIA| Ly [0LG500XX
_ AOYZ 'SdH LLVM
fyb U] esealou) Ue pajueiem suopipuod paid| 00°092'G$ 00°¢ 0'Gl 00'026'L$ | HOVA 4} 00} ‘THIVNINNT 441L TVINIWYNHO| 0¥ |€9G500XX
paanbay JoN way Aed| (007082 28)  |(00°L6) 00 0008 | LOO4d 16 "8 Adid A0V 1d-NI-a34ND|6€EL [295500XX
HIONIELS ATdv3 HOIHY
fib Jo Buiouereg reuid| (00°001 %) (00'y) 0.8 00'62$ 1004 Lol - JAIM 2} 'ONIDGT FLIHONOD[9EL |65G500XX
Widep Uiew 1a1em ul sseaoul ue 1o} Ab pappy| 00'00L°LS 00021 0°0z¢ 000i$ | AAND 051 STILNILN Y04 ONILLNDHAANN|GEL {8GGS00XX
TadAL NOILD3INNOD
paoeides jou pue pauopueqe aiem seones snosewnn| (00°0%2'6$)  |(00'¥92) 0'6L9 ooses | Lood €88 JOIANITS HIMIAS AYVLINYS| LEL |#GGG00XX




p98y 8 1S00 H08V1IVL0L
L9881t 8 S3IALIAAY TIONAVd W1OL
19°L0) $ SIAILIAAY TIOYAVd 20 TVLOL 40 %01 SNid
90'0.0't S SIALLIAAY TI0MAVA TVIOL
prest s INNOWY TTOYAVd JO %592 XYL ALRINDIS TWID0S ‘34
06v6L $ INNOWY TIOYAVd 30 %08'6 XVL LINSWAOTIWINN ALVLS
18'GE S 1INAOWY TTOYAVd 20 %08'0 XV.L ANIWAOTAWINN ‘a3
92'69€ S INNOWY FONVHNSNI 40 %0002 G/d ¥ Vd
oviege $ HOav1 SIWLOL-8NS SO°EvE 8 LNNOWY TTONAVA HO %62 2 "dWOOD SINIWHYOM SN1d
. 9e'YS6 $ $1°92.2 30 %SE SN1d *SIAILIAAY TTOHAVd
v92LT S HO8Y1 SWLOL 8BNS
- 3 - s 0 SHIAIMA HONYL
€8Tl $ pi: 344 3 6 NYW3d0d
yo'6be $ €6'LL $ S6L SHOLVHILdO
£5E8C $ g€t S 6% SY3308v1
3ivd SHNOH JYVITIM 2 NOISN3d
vs'ggs’t § 6T9¥8') $
- 3 - $ - $ 00 L34 oy anbsaas yagoy
UIAKAMONIL
€180y $ GLv8e S siey $ 06 ot 08 a6 Eapuy,(J dluswog
NYW3EO0S
GLSEy S 8150V $ S9Tp $ g6 gl oe 56 usWaj] N ofeued
ozl9r S 05°9ZF $ sgTh $ 001 ix4 08 00 asode N AnD
SHOIVE340
0a'6ee $ €6VIe § Slbee $ 56 o5’ 08 56 sajeul’] opeqoy
08'62€ S €6¥ie S _Sli'ee $ g6 oS’} [+F+] S'6 opesuad asof
INNOWY INNOWY 3LvH  SUNOH oeX SIX SHNOH _ ISNIHXI ¥Oo8V1
TIOYAVL JONVYNSNI WNW3dd  WioL ‘ra Lo LS [:4 8a-Aey

piequioT Jo aBEIRA ¢ aseYd - JSeT dUMOL 8pI0
*adid J0 I} 09 2ACWS SBOAUAS AJBIIUSS JO ISNBIAQ JOSHO LIM
IEISUIB] PUE UIBULIBIEM M3U BACWISS O} PEY BM 00+81Z VLS 40} HE g LINNOJIV 30604 -

VAR !

10109 1l ‘Uosippy
anuany Pemals 'S G1E
‘qu) ‘Buiaeg yeydsy steosg




paequioT Jo afe||A ¢ 8seld - 1983 8UMOL 8pIO
“adid J0 3} 09 BA0UIa SEOAUAS AIR)IUES JJO BSNEOR] 18SHO itM
llejSUIa2 PUE UIEULIBIEM MIU SAQLUGS O} PBY 3L 00+81Z VLS 10 L IS 1NNOD2V 30H0J

zo'eLlL $ IROM INNODOV F0HO04 TYLOL
GLLOE'L $ FSNIIXA INIWSINDI TvLOL
05°268 $ :3SN3JX3 INTWINDT TV.LN3Y TVL0L
LLpa8'y $ HOSV1WVIOL
ISASNIIXT 40 AUVINIWNS
ayqngd AeloN
H ™ Q 110Z-92-€0 saudx3 uoisiuswod AW
8002 Rep jo Aep 06 Sil) BW 8J0J3q 0} LOMS pUE PIQLISANS
Juapiseld BpiL
Ag
8002 Re§  johep 062 si paudls
05268 $ SVIHILYN TVLOL
052k $ %S SNd
00058 % (LNIWJINDT TVANIY TVIOL-8NS
00°058 $ 0068 S SIncH 0} Sunjoru) UedIUOS Xonu Ihas |
AINNOWY 30Rdd ALD 3SNIIXT INIWLIND3I TVINIY
A% 1> N IN3IW4IND3 TV10L
sLioe’l 8 ANIWIND3 W101-aNs
84'GT $ 8I'st $ ot GG OAIOA
96202 $ VOeC $ 06 SOru [60) 30NES (@S8IQ UOL Z
06'¢64 $ 0T g S'6 £00T dnyald pJod
L1LSE $ B65.E $ S6 259 meseme) £00Z
02'8Ls $ 29'L8 S [1)+13 SEINS 00]eqoy
ANNOWY 3y SHNOH ASNIdX3 INTWAIND3

10109 71| 'UOSIPPY
6NUAAY HEeM3|S 'S G1E
“ouf ‘Buined eudsy siayiog




SPOEZ'L $ 1800 ¥08v1 VL0l

paequioT jo aBejp ¢ asel|d - }sed aumol, plO

QO/Y/Q *4"1 0Z Pue 62/5 10 "371 Ov ulind adid =10}

*4"7 09 PEAOWAI 3M 00+8LZ VLS 18 3om snomaud wouy adid jo "31 02
{IE1SUE O} PRy 9M 6Z-G WO 18SHO0 PANURUOI 10) bt Nl LNNQDDY 30HO4

U \=-vd

88'€6C 3 SINILIAAY TTO¥AVd TVLOL
ZLree S SIAILIAAY MOYAVA 4O TVLOL HO %0k S(Vid
9L'L9z $ SIAALIAAY TIOYAYd WLOL
08'9¢ $ INNOWY T1I0YAVd 30 %59°2 XVL ALRINDIS WIOOS 'G3d
|24 $ ANNOWY TIOHAYd 30 %086 XV.L ANFWAOTJWINN FLVLS
S8'¢ $ ANNOWY TIO¥AVd 3O %080 XV.L INIWAOTAWINN "33
096 $ LNNOWY ADNVUNSNI 40 %0002 O/d ¥ Vd
15°2p6 s ¥O8VY1SIVIOLENS LlL'e8 $ LINNOWY TTIOHAV 30 %62Z'LL "dWOD SINIWHIOM SNTd
LEVHC S 02°869 4O %S€ SNld ‘SIALLIQAY TIOUAVd
02’869 $ d0avi SwvioLens
eE’lS $ €50 3 ST NYW3X0d
2287 $ €502 s sT SHOLVHIJO
€L $ 261 s sL SYIY08V1
ETLE SYNOH 38V13M 7 NOISNad
10°L8Y $ losy $
S.'60L $ SL60L $ 08er $ sT st x4 x4 asoda N A9
NYW3304
SL'601 $ Sl'60L $ 06ey $ ST ot sC x4 aluswel) N oleUed
: LSS OINHERTS)
88°g8 $ sg'og $ Sl've g x4 134 ST saleun] opaqoy
89°98 $ 8898 $ SLvE $ §¢ °x4 sz $8|qoy opJedly
G248 $ Sli8 $ _oise $ ST X4 X4 ERIBD [SEWS|
ANNOWY INNOWY vy SUNOH aex SIX SHNOH _ ISNIJX3 HOaV
TIOHAVd JONVENSNI  WNIW3Yd  TVLIOL ra 1o LS 4 80-unr

10109 7| 'vosippyY
BNUBAY HEM3IS 'S GLE
“au] ‘Buined Jeudsy siaL0Ig




0-5 5

41453 s HHYOM LNNODOV 30UO04 TVLOL
oL'Lve S ISN3dX3 INIWIINDI WLOL
88'195't g :3SNIAX3 INBWDINOI TYINIY WIOL
g Al $ HOAY1 WLOL
:SISNIASXT 30 AUYWWNS
alland AeioN
1102-92€0 saudxg uosIuLod AW
8002 aunf fo Aep iy SiY} 3W 2J0jaq O} WOMS PUE PaQUISANS
juapisasd N,
Ag
8002 sunf  jodep v siy peubis
gg'1es'l  § INIWSIND3A WINIY TVLIOL
8evL $ %G SNd
oszar'l  $ IN3WAIND3A TYANITY TvL0L-8NS
05/8v'L 3 00'S8 §  SINOHGZL (uoe3 SINOH §'Z) Buppnu) UeDIUCS WSS |etus) /
INNOWY 31vd SHNOH INIWINOZ WINIH
oLuve  $ ANIWCIND3 TV.LOL
aLie S ANAWGIND3I TV10L1-8Ns
09'26 $ POEZ H ST ¥orug joo), sAtes jesaid abped
£0'kS § 1oz H ST £00Z dnjold plog
86'€6 $ 69 s ¥4 259 Plesemey) 002
SGFFL  § 284S s ¥4 GELMS 092q0)
INNOWY EICTY] S¥NOH ISNIAXT INFWLIND

IEquIoT J0 8BRHIA € BSEU - 18¥3 BUMOL 3PIO

90/bI9 "4 0T PUE 65 J0 '4™1 0y urind adid [e10}

‘4™ 09 panowa) am 00+812 V1S 1B i0M m:o_>ma woJ) mn_n 947102
|f21SU) ©) PRY BM 62-G O J8SHO PANUNUOD Joj b g LNNODDY F0A0-

10109 i ‘UosippY
onueAy HemelS 'S GLE
-auf "Buiaed yeydsy ssauiog




gzgrL S 1500 YO8V IVLOL
voyLk S SIALIAAY TTOHAV V101
j4:5:1% 3 SIAILIAAY TIONAVA S0 WLOL 40 %0} SNd
zzest S SIAILIAAY TIOHAVd VLOL
eLve S INNOWY TIONAVd 40 %69°2 XYL ALIMNDAS Wi00S "03d
91 $ LNNOWY TIOHAVd 0 %086 XV1 LNIWAOTIWANN FLVLS
65T $ LINNOWY TIOHAVd 50 %08'0 XV LNSWAOTAWANN "d3d
SEEY $ LNNOWY FONVHNSNI 20 %00°0Z Q/d B Vd
wys 8 HO8Y1 SWIOL-ANS 8865 ] LNNOWY TIOHAVd 40 %6Z'2L "dWOD SNIWHHOM STid
PL-Y: SEGZY JO %SE SNd SIALLICAY TIO8AVd
sgcek yoav1sIvLOLEans
€50 $ €502 $ 3 NYWIHOH
£5°0C s £5°0C s ¢ SHOLVYIHO
80°L9 $ i $ 14 SHIMOEV]
EINZY SHNOH 3PV 13M 3 NOISNEd
1z'ege $ elsle $
06'v9 S 08y s osey $ ot 0’4 ok asode) N A9
- NYWNIg03
06'¥9 S 0Bty $ 06'er $ o'l o'l ot |uewel) "N oeuod
$IOLVEId0
0692 $ €V $ gepbe S (3 ol ot ZBLBHNS) UEN(
€128 8 sLve $ SLvE S oL oL ot saJeuf] opaqoy
€125 s sve $ srve 8 ot ok 03 se[q0Y OpJeoRy
S9°¢S $ 0L'SE $ OL'Ge [ ol '} 0 epIED |oEWS|
: .} nJQA_p INNOWY INNOWY 3ivd SY¥NOH 523 S'IX SHNOH ISNIIXT HOaV1
p . TIOWAVd  FONVANSNI  WAINZYd  TWIOL ra Lo s ) go-unp

D& ad Q0

paequuoT jo aben ¢ eseyd ~ el sumo] apio
awaAo U ind aJam em yeauq Jo 8sNedsq 09+809 VIS
aBejun 10} uiguualem BURSIXa X1} 0} BA0ID UO St NIF LNNODIY 0¥OL

2 -V

10109 1 ‘UosipPY
anuvAY PemMe)S 'S GLE
*ou) ‘Bunaed jleydsy ssaunolg




—t

Wﬂi IG

2T 129"t $ SHUOM INNODDY 08O VLOL
8L151 5 :ISNIdXT LNINLINDI WLOL
ev'esy g :ISNIIX3 VI¥ALYIN TVLIOL
52292 s ‘3SN3JX3 LN3WCIND3I WLNIY WIOL
for4: 172 $ :HOBV1 WLIOL
:SASNIAXT 40 AUVIWWNS
2)qng AsejoN
1102-92-€0 sasdx3 UoISILWOD AN
8002 aunp j0 Aep uig SIY} aW $4042q O WOMS PUB PaQUISqnNs
Juaplsald TR
#a
8002 aunf  joAep 5] siy) peubis
evest  § ISNIdX3 WIHILYW TVIOL
£6'65 3 %Sk SMd
05668 8 ISNIdXI TVINBLYN TVLOL8BNS
069z 8 GZTH $ suoL zz 2u0l§ 9-v¥)
000EL __$ 0OCEL $ yoeg sdwng wid
INNOWY IV A0 ISNIIXI WIIFLYW
[T1: A ANIWINOT TVLNIN V1OL
SLTh § %S SN'd
0055z 8 ANFWGIND3 TVANIY TVLOL8NS
00ss2 _ $ 0058 $  smoHg (yoe3 inoH 1) BupjonuL UEDOG MBS [EJU) €
INAOWY EINT] SBNOH INIWJIND3 VANTY
[-VAY-TR | LNIWIND3 V101
erist & INIWCIND3 WLOL-8NS
gLL $ €L $ 0t dwing .z
(4374 $ p0eT H ot ¥ony (00, 3o1ses fasalg abpoQ
1oz $ 1502 $ oL £00Z dnold piod
66°2€ $ 6528 3 ot 759 NESEME); £002
19'E9 $ 19%€9 g ot 0510d nsjewoy
INNOWY EIRTY] SHNOH "ISNIJXT INFWJINOA

piequioT Jo aBRIUA € 8seud - ISET BUMOL 3PIO
WPaA0 Ut jnd 21aM 9M Yealq Jo Bsnedaq 09+808 VIS
aBe|liA 40} UiBULIGIEM BunSIXS XY 0} SA0ID U0 G# IiE LNNOOJV 30804

10109 1l ‘UoSIpPY
BNUBAY LBMAIS 'S GLE
“auy ‘Buiaed Jeydsy suauiosg




68°Z0L'F $ 1800 ¥08v1WV10L
8oy S SINILIAOV TIOHAVd WLOL
£5'9€ $ SIALLIAY TIOYAVd 40 WLOL 340 %01 SNid
ve'seE S SIAILIAQY TIOYAVd WLOL
6L'ES H INNOWY TTOHAVd H0 %E9'L XV.L ALIMNOIS VIO0S ‘034
16'89 § LINNOWY TTOHAVd 40 %08'6 XV.L INIWAOTIWINN ZLVLS
£9'G $ INNOWY TIOYAVd -0 %08°0 XV.L INIWACTdWINN ‘034
wweil S LNNOWY FONVANSNI 40 %0002 A/d 3 Vd
i Z00E’L 8 ¥OEY1SIVIOLENS 512§ AINNOWY TIO¥AYd 30 %62 L1 "dWOD SNIWHHOM SNd
0gEE S 2L°€96 40 %S€ SNd SIANILIGAV TIO¥AVY
ZLees S ¥0EV1 $IVL01 8nS
85'l9 S £5°0Z [ € NYW3YOS
65719 s €502 S € SHOLYHIHO
erlEL $ 251 s 6 SHRIOSV
3iIvy  SUNOH JUVITIM 2 NOISNId
L0 & OTLIS s
OL€L4  § 018l S 05Er $ (13 (k4 o o€ ajoda N &9
NYW=903
0Z€3L  $ OLEL s 06ty S o€ 4" -4} o€ sjuawa|) "N oleueg
O -TaN 1 4 SHOLVY4d0
ﬂ €E0EL S STYOL $ sive S o€ S st o€ s8[qoY OpIedy
£OKEL S OE'SOL $ o1se § o€ St -4 [ B10JES) [oBWS]
-3 ¢ -~ SZYoL $ SZvoL $ SLYvE $ [ XS 0'e [0 X SaIBUr 0paqoy
PuJ.\/ 4 A A } 2 & ANNOWY INNOWY 3LIvY  SYNOH (23 SIX SYMAOH 3SNIJX3 HOaV
} ) TIOHAVd  3ONVHNSNI  WNINZYd  TvLOL La L0 s Z so-unp

\\\I\\

=4 QD

piequion Jo ADEejiIA € 8SEY - JSET BUMOL B3PI
: ‘i Xy 0} Sn paysanbay abeliA
‘plaIUED @ BACJD U0 a¥oIq uuualem Bunsixa 10) 8# 1IIg LNNODDY F0H0L

- v

10109 71l ‘UosippY
anUBAY LEMBIS 'S GLE

“ouy ‘Buined jjeudsy sieuosg




——————————

$9'5€8'Z $ . IHOM INNODOV IOUO0L VLIOL
18°LEY 3 ‘3SNIJX3 INIWLINDI TVIOL
GLIST $ :ISN3IX3 LNIWJINDIA TWLINIE TV.IOL
£0°22p $ SIVIMELVIN TVIOL
6820L't $ ¥O8vIVIOL
:S3ISNIAXT 40 AUVAWNS
olgnd AeloN
L102-92€0 saudx3 uoisIwWos AW
8002 sunC 1o fep WRiZ Iy} BW 2U0JOq O} LIOMS PUE PIqUISANS
\uapisald 3NLL
Ag
8002 aunt  jokep Wi s paubls
[ ikag $ 'SIVINILVA IVLOL
0£°85 $ %51 SMd
EE'LLE $ SSIVIM3LYW TV10L-8NS
oo0El  § 000EL $ peoy L sdwng wia
EEWWT $ 6z $ SuoL0L6L BUOIS VD
INNOWY 3ORId ALD a3asN WIH3ILYW
SL'L9T 8 INAWIND3 IVANSY TWLIOL
SLTL $ %S Shd
00'65¢ $ AINIWINDI VINIY TWL0L8NS
00'8s¢ $ 00'S8 S ot Gupjoru |, UEMOG 1SS [EJUA) L
LNNOWVY 31vd SUNOH ANIWLINDI TVINIY
Piiyiig s INTWLINO3 VLOL
16'LeY $ INIWAIND3 W1IoLENS
[:9%4 $ £1°L s oe VZ1d dwnd g
¢L'69 $ t0eC $ (134 yoruy |00 ARG BsaIq e6peg
€719 $ oz $ 133 PXb piod €00C
LTl § 652 $ [$ 34 269 meseme) €002
oF'eLt § 8L $ oe - G€} 091800
LINNOWY Jlvd  SINOH ISNIIX3 INTFWIND3

plequo] Jo efieIpA £ @Seyd - ISBY SUMOL 8pl0
X1 0} sn pajsenbes abeiA
“PIBLIED ' BAOS U0 BX01q UlBuLAjEM BuliSiXa J0) Gif it LINNOJDV 20H04

10409 7l 'uosippY
8NUBAY LEMBIS 'S GHE
-ouf ‘Butaed Yeydsy sisyjoig




€62 8 1S00 ¥o8Y11viOL
26’60 $ SIAILIAAY TIO¥AYd TWLOL
1Z'le $ SIALLIAAY TIOYAVd 40 TWLOL 40 %04 SNid
S9'ClE $ SIALLIAQY TIOYAVd TVLOL
€E'IS $ _INNOWY TTOHAVd JO %592 XVL ALIRYND3S VIOOS ‘34
GL'S9 $ INNOWY TIOYAVd 40 %086 XV.L ANIAWAOTINANN 3LVLS
LEG $ 7 INNOWY TIOHAVd 40 %080 XV.L INIWAOTININN "a3d
6L vEL $ INNOWY JONVINSNI 4O %00°0Z O/d B Vd
sy'eie’lt  $ dogv1 SIvLioL-ans 109kl 3 INNOWY TIOYAVd 40 %62 L "dINOD SNINMHOM SNd
80cve $ 2€°226 40 %S€E SNid ‘SIALLIAAY TIOHAVd
1e°L16 3 H0av1s1vioLens
1323 4 $ LTSE $ € NYWIHO04
gl'eel $ £6°0C $ 9 SUOLVHIH0
£V'LE) $ LT°GL $ 6 SHIHO8YT
ALVd SHUNOH FHVATIM 2 NOISNAd
§6'029 $ 609 $
[o}>WA %) $ ol $ olee $ [s> ge oe sefoy "y owsesg
NYWIHO4
oL'LEeL $ oL'iel $ 08¢y $ ot o't 0e epol) T Aobein
GO'0EL $ G0'0EL $ geey $ 03 124 o'e Jopeispor S dijud
SYOLVHIdO
U STHoL $ GCPOL $ GLve $ (02> s 0¢c o't sefoy snsaf
ST POl $ SZY0L $ GLVE $ (3 o¢ o'e S9|8ADY SOjueg T
V/ Q 0p'€8 $ ob'es $ 0822 $ 0t 0€ 0t zZalang) uenp
INNOWY INNOWY 31vy SHUNOH 02X GIX SUNOH . ASNIIXI MO8V
TOYAVd FONVUNSNI WNIN3Yd WIiOL 1ra L'O s 0c |0-Inr

“10}| Pappe SEM JjOLUEL SUE|d Ul UMO
-0} Bupyred Bugixa Joj ulew Jomas deo g UMop

paequiot jo abe|iiA € 9Seyd - }sed aumol aplo
US J0U 9SNEDBq BN BAXE SI] “BJOYUEL 0} 3JAISS dn oo % uelq

= v

Bip 9oWO SL01a(] J0) PIBHED 18 014 I8 LNNOJIV IOUO0H

10109 1 ‘UosIppY
SnUBAY NEMEIS 'S GLE

"ou] ‘BulAed Jeudsy siayjoig




P ANARAY i.vll:
$  LUREOSTUDANOISSIOO AN 3 — .
2 mbz._.zw%\, m.wmﬂ : M._.ﬂ_.ﬂz A¥VION 8£'199' s . ROM LNNODOV F0¥0d “TVLOL
4 S .
.-
$ T3S WIOHH0 3 S0'SLE § ‘ISNIdX3 LNWAIND3 TVA0L
AAAAAPAAAARSS e WA §6'959 $ TVINZLVIN Y10L
£62L') $ HOgv1IvLOL
:93ISNIdXT 40 AMYWWNS
$402-92-€0 saNdxT UOISILWIOD AN
tRoe SiU} Sl 810Jag O} WOMS pue paquosqng
Jepisald Bl
e e L W .
. %«.m\a\ = "
- 8002 K jokep yj0e sy} paubis
- ’
’ w <> M A
Q\ W\ AN c69ss  § ‘SIVINALVN TVLOL
G9cL $ %Sl SNd
W o M _ ® ocvey 8 SIVINILYW WLOL-8NS
08°L $ 690 $ yoe i , syoug uswaD
059 $ 059 $ yoeg ¢ JepioW jo Beg
. ootz § S€S ¢  suorof auo)g
- coo9z $ 000El $ yoeg z - N0 1A Jo speoy
INAOWY 301RId ALD “a3sn VIS3LYIN
g9osie 8 INIWAINOA WLOL
gos/e $ ANTNGINDI VLOL-8Nns
Z169 $ ¥0'€e $ o€ yoruj joo] edtAIeg j9sald eBpoa
LIGLE § le88 $ o€ . 759 bleseme) BOOE
€g06) & 19€9 $ o€ 05} nsyewoy
INNOWY’ Jivd  SHNOH TISNIJX3 INFWJIND3

paequuoT §o abe||IA € 8setid - 15eT aumol, apio
15y8] peppE Sem sjoyuBW suE|d U] LWMOUS J0U 9SNEOSQ S} BAIX SIUL "8joyuell 0} 80IAISS dnooH g uesq

Jo| Bupyed Bunixa 10} Utet Jemas deo g umop Bip SoWO $10100Q 10} PRINED 1€ OL# HIE LNNODJY 30404
10109 1 ‘uoslppy

SNUaAY UEMSIS “S GLE
‘oug ‘Buiaed Jeydsy siatjolg




ds -V

<

e

0LELE $ 1S00 ¥0av1 W.LoL
2v08 $ SIAILIQQY TIOHAVd TY1O0L
ze'L S SAAILIAAY TIOYAVd S0 TVLOL 4O %0t Shid
SLEL $ SIALIQAY TIOYAVd TVIOL
8001 s INNOWY TIOHAVd 40 %S9°2 XV.L ALNNIIS WIDOS "a34
[£:343 $ INNOWY TIOHAVd 30 %08'8 XV.L INWAOTIWINN ALVLS
S0’k $ LNNOWY TIONAVd =0 %08°0 XV.L INTWAOTIWNINN "a3d
pe9e $ LNNOWY IONVHIMSNI 4O %0002 0/d ¥ Vd
SLEET $ ¥O8aY1 SVLOLENS L4722 $ ANNOWY TTOHAVE JO %62 LL "dNOT SNIWNHHOM SN
Ly'08 $ 9.2/} 30 %5€ SMd 'SINILIAAY TIOUAVd
aL'TLL s H0av1SWIOLENS
90y 3 €5°02 $ 4 SUOLYHAL0
3ivd  SYUNOH Juv-13M 2 NOISNId
oLvel $ OLIEd $
oLtel 3 _0LI€l $ 06tV $ o'e ae [ asodan N An9
INOOWY LNNOWY 3vd  SHUNOH 02X S SHNOH . ISNIX3 HOLYHIJO
TIO¥AVd FONVYNSNI WNIN3Y¥d VL0l a ‘Lo Lr's St go-deg

pIequoT Jo obeyA ¢ 9seud #ISET BUMOL 9PI0
UlEW Je1eA UsNaug JOSPUIM °§ PIBILED pL# NI INODDY A0HO4

—N<L

10409 I ‘UoSIPPY
BNUIAY YeMma)s 'S S1E
“auj ‘Buned yeydsy ssauloig




4341 $ $HUOM LNNODOV 30404 TVLOL

21’69 $ :38N3dX3 INININDZ TVLOL
oLele $ ¥o8vy1IvioL
:SASNIJXT 40 AAVWWAS
P \%l\\ & mb - m,.\. ayand Ki=joN
L10C-92€0 sa1dX3] uoIsiwwos AW
8002 15qIsides jo kep [T SI} BUs €10Jag O} LWIOMS PUe PIQUISANS

k %\ w \W Q\ M\ Kw Juaplisald ”w._w_.w
% 8002 Jaquisidas jo hep wst sip paubls

zLes $ ANIWGIND3 WVI0L

21’69 $ AN3WIND3 VLOL-8NS

21’69 $ v0'eZ [ 0e SoNU Y 100) 32IA1BS [3ssl(] abpag
INNOWY JLvy  SANOH ISNIX3 LIN3WCIND3

piequioT Jo obeJIA ¢ 3seld - 1SBT 3UMOL 3P0

UIBN J81BAA UaY0IE JOSPUI B PISINED ¥4 I8 LINNIODDY 30U04
10109 I ‘uosippy
enuany Jemsis 'S GIE
-ouy ‘Bumed jjeudsy sieyjoig




#1653 P.002/008

FA__ (e C«aeu\sw\

-

ke 91603
Rrugtes County Gupage Villape- lombard

Foroe Aotorst Bl For: Sorce acogune ball 8135 Fived water muin breaic dosninic ot village at wi windeor & oz No.: i wme: 3

Payrol Aot
Dyasrangz Fayrolt EBgRizs for
Tots} Hours Ristse . AmoURL Arounz Tax
ST 0.T. D.T. FUT. ST,
$46,00 $0.00 $0.00 30.00 000
gy lepore 4 $43.90 $175.60 $175.60 $175.50 $175.50
v patmast 4 $43.50 §175.50 17560 7560 - s17560
Fogn baltrex 4 $35.10 . $140.40 $140.40 $140.40 334040
0t linevres 4 $35.10 $150.40 F4Q40 14040 $14G.40
100 robles 4 $35.10 $140.40 $140.40 $140.40 314040
wnted g L3 $35,10 $14040 $140.40 $140,40 $140.40
$35.30 $0.00 $0.090 $0.00 $0.00
$35.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Subtotals, Labor $912.00 L2350 $912.30 D150
Latrorer Parsion & Weifzre Funas - 15 Howes @ $E5.46 $247.0¢
Opereting Enginees Pensicy & Welfare - 8 Hours @ sanns 6624
Suptoy, Lebor $2,324.98
Firs 35% of £3,324,99 $ET A3
Sbtotzls, Labor L7875
Pius: Worloreen's Componsstion Ins. 15.08% of $912.80 $145,78
Public Gabifty and Property Oenmge Ins. 5.5 of $91.80 $5933
Fedleswl Unesployment tax 3% ot $812.39 30
Szate Unemgloyment Tax 8.2% oft $912.80 $7485
Fedenml Soctal Sequity Tax 7.65% of: $912.89 $59.53
Toza! Payroli Addhives SITL0D
Pis 10% of $35.51
$393.90
Tetn? Labor 215148
xmmmmmmsamamm«mmmmmmmwmw
tha the rates shown for toey NG ingurance e syl costs,
Brothass AsphaR Paving
Page 2
Tokal
Baclitoe (ECRSE B). Voivo (50.8 H5/5.000 CFT Bucket Ciig.) s A5 $105.80
mm.mmmmmw) $40. ¢4

4

Bxcinoe (ECI60 B). Voivo, (109 HO/D.78 vd et Cap.) w263



08/03/2008 15:24

Boddwoe (EC240 B, Vaivo, (168 HP/1_6 3 Bucet Cap.)
Bockhue (EC350 8), Volwo, (267 HP/2.45 yd3 Budaet Cop.)
Bacihor (X450 B), Voo, (306 HPY3.43 yd3 Butket Cip.)

Loadar (L60E), Wolvg, (121 1P/2.2 yd Basciaet Cp.)
Lopder (L70E), Yohvo, (135 HP/2.5 y3 Buxciaet Cap.)

taaseyBedihoe (43001T), Cotarpillar, (97 HP/1.33 o3 Bucket Cop.)

Loader (953C), Cxerpifior (158 HP/32 yI3 Buckez Cop.)
Sk Steer Loader (2625), Caterpiier (78 HP)
Smsuut-oaoermy,mmm)

Siid Shmer Lovder (S250), BOBCAT (75 KP)
Mwmmm GPM)
Earmpachyc (RTE20), Wacker, (184P)

Asr Compressor (185 ofim) ingersol] Rand (8055)
QE-OF Suw (14%)

Seif Priming Trash Pump (2%)

Lowboy w/driver & Permits

Seeai W/Drtver

On Hagray Fadet Trodk (F-450 Diesel) Ford

On ¥ighnway Light Diy Trugk (K350 Déevsl) Ford Crew
On 15ghwdy Resr Db Truck {CAS00 Dietcd) Chevy
Suiventsy Bouipasent

Eetaerdd Aigent
Girt out
stang in -8

Piax 15% ox 2296.28
okl Matrimf

msswcaﬁfywmumawuummmmm-mm“mmmmcmuwm

Tolal b

Totg Eguipusenl Proanoe

Tekad penlaricis
Tozd
Band] G.0%
2 10% of Bowd
Totad B2

anlisan

39.1

AFFIDAVIY

#1863 P. @" ’

\',

$87.19 $0.00
$115.3¢4 $0.00
£152.90 $0.00
¥41.08 $164.32
38501 $0.00
$43.10 $0.00
$108.79 $0.00
$31.78 .00
$3020 $0.00
8.98 $0.00
Rza7 $0.00
$30.60 $0.00
537 $0,00
818 3636
$6A48 $25.92
15750 $630.00
$85,00 $1,020.00
159 $85.35
$20.15 $80.50
$31.53 $0.00
F2183G
Bade Emowd
$1350.00 $130.00
£3.25 KRO5.28
.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.50
KIB2W
$50.29
B9
Brothers Aspivelt Paving
Project Kanpger



